CH \$165.00 3892

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM330805

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		01/02/2015	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tripwire, Inc.
Street Address:	101 SW Main Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1500
City:	Portland
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97204
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	NCircle Network Security Inc.
Street Address:	101 2nd Street
Internal Address:	4th Floor
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94105
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3892341	LOGCENTER		
Registration Number:	2306881	TRIPWIRE		
Serial Number:	85530162	TRIPWIRE		
Registration Number:	2743551	NCIRCLE		
Registration Number:	3003552	NCIRCLE		
Registration Number:	2821318	NCIRCLE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5035955301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005451 FRAME: 0404

900314464

Phone: 5035955300

Email: ptotmdocket@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick Bible, Klarquist Sparkman, LLP
Address Line 1: 121 SW Salmon Street, Suite 1600

Address Line 2: One World Trade Center
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8711-87083-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick M. Bible
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick M. Bible/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Ares-Tripwire) - 30.12.14 - EXECUTED_(34453697_2) (2)#page1.tif

source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Ares-Tripwire) - 30.12.14 - EXECUTED_(34453697_2) (2)#page2.tif

source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Ares-Tripwire) - 30.12.14 - EXECUTED_(34453697_2) (2)#page3.tif

source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Ares-Tripwire) - 30.12.14 - EXECUTED_(34453697_2) (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005451 FRAME: 0405

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of January 2, 2015 (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, located at 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor, New York, NY 10167, as collateral agent (in such capacity, including any successor thereto, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of TRIPWIRE, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 101 SW Main St., Suite 1500, Portland, OR 97204 ("<u>Tripwire</u>") and NCIRCLE NETWORK SECURITY INC., a California corporation, located at 101 2nd Street, 4th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 (together with Tripwire, referred to herein as the "<u>Grantors</u>", and each as a "<u>Grantor</u>"). Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights referenced below.

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of April 2, 2013 (the "Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights"), in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights was recorded in the records of the United States Trademark and Trademark Office on April 2, 2013 at Reel 4996 and Frame 0189;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by the Trademark Collateral have been repaid; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests that it has in, to and under all Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Trademark and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Termination.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions and provide to the Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination, at the Grantors' sole expense, and without representation or warranty by the Collateral Agent.

9953/11668-148 current/46470662v3

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of New York, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005451 FRAME: 0407 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:____ Name:

Title:

Scott Lem
Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner	Serial / Application#	Application Date	Registration#	Registration Date
LOGCENTER	US Federal	Registered	Tripwire, Inc.	77926916	03-PEB-2010	3892341	21-DEC-2010
TRIPWIRE	U S Federal	Registered	Tripwire, Inc.	75370152	08-0CT-1997	2306881	11-JAN-2000
TRIPWIRE	US Federal	Pending (Use Based)	Tripwire, Inc.	85530162	31-JAN-2012	n/a	n/a
TRIPWIRE	International (Madrid Protocol application filed with the USPTO)	Pending	Tripwire, Inc.	A0031076	31-JULY-2012	n/a	n/a
NCIRCLE	US Federal	Registered	nCircle Network Security Inc.	76247710	27-APR-2001	2743551	29-JUL-2003
NCIRCLE	US Federal	Registered	nCircle Network Security Inc.	78231471	28-MAR-2003	3003552	4-0CT-2005
NCIRCLE	US. Federal	Registered	nCircle Network Security Inc.	78231449	28-MAR-2003	2821318	9-MAR-2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 005451 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 02/02/2015